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JOSEPH C. BUCCI : Sections 604 and 633 _
1025 Persimmon Court : of the Insurance Department Act,
Fairview, Pennsylvania 16415 : : Actof May 17, 1921, P.L. 682,

‘ No. 285 (40 P.S. §§ 234 and 273)

Respondent. Docket No. C003-06-028
v CONSENT ORDER '
AND NOW, this ﬂ\day of Jwmg. , 2004, this Order is hereby issued by the

Deputy Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant to the statutes

cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above.

1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that he has received proper notice
of his rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, 2

Pa.C.S.A, § 101, et seq., or other applicable law.

2. | Respondent hereby v#aives all rights to a formal adx;linist-r;ative hearing in this
matter, and agrege;; that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
contained herein, shall have the full force and effect of an Order duly entered in accordance with
the a.('ijudi.catory procedures set forth in the Administrative Agency Law, supra. or other

applicable law. Respondent neither admits nor denies the findings herein,




3. The Deputy Insurance Commissioner finds true and correct each of the following
Findings of Fact:

(a)  Respondent is Joseph C. Bucci and maintains his address at 1025
Persimmon Court, Fairview, Pennsylvania 16415. .

(b)  Respondent is, and at all times relevant hereto has been, a licensed

| insu_réncga égé’xit.

“ (o) Columbian Life Insurance Company fcpo‘rted that Respondent had
collected from 494 Pennsylvania policyholders approximately $20,994.52
during 2002 in insurance premiums that Were not remitted,

(d) Columbian Life Insurance Company receivéd complaints from nunie‘rous
policyholders after receiving lapse notirce's from the insurer claiming they
paid premiums to Respondent,

(e) Columbian Life Insurance Company provided monthly accounting reports

~prepared by Respondent’s agency and other information attestihg that
Respondent received premiums from the policyholders.
'_(f) .Res.p-o'r_ld.ent confirmed knowledge of thé;' allegations but did not-make a
.statement. |

(g)%‘ -Columbian Life Insurance Company confirmed it made all policyhoiders
whole.

(h) ~ Respondent agrees to surrender all licenses.

FINDINGS OF FACT




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4, In accord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law, the

Deputy Insurance Commissioner concludes and finds the following Conclusions of Law:

(a)

(c)

(d)

(e)

®

24

Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

Section 604 of The Insurance Department Act (40 P.S. § 234) préhibits

the grant ofa Iicense/certiﬁéat_e e':{(_:ep"t‘to an applicant worthy of a license/

certificate.
If proven in accordance with the law and proper procedure, Respondent’s
activities described above in paragraphs 3(c) through 3(f) would violate
Section 604 of the Insurance.Départment Act (40P.S. § 234).

Section 633 of The Insurance Dep’artinenf Act_prohibits agents ﬁ'omr
embezzling or fraudulenﬂy converting insurance funds (40 P.S. § 273).

If proven in accordance with the law and proper procedure, Responde_nt’s'
activities described above in paragraphs 3(c) through 3(f) would constitute

embezzling or fraudulent conversion of insurance funds and. violate

~ Section 633 of the Insurance D_epaﬂment Act(40P.S. § 273).

If found guilty, Respondent’s violations of Sections 604 and 633 of the

Insurance Department Act (40 P.S. §§ 234 and 273) are punishable by the

following, under Section 639 of the Insurance Department Act (40 P.S. §

279):
(i) suspension, revocation or refusal to issue the certificate of

qualification or license;




5.

(ii) imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars

($5,000.00) for each violation of the Act.

ORDER

In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Deputy

Insurance Commissioner orders and Respondent consents to the following:

(d)

(a)

(b)

&+

Rcspondént shall cease and_ desist_ﬁofri_'engéging in the 'activities_

described herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
Responden.t shall surrender all licenses/certificates to conduct the business
of insurance within the Comonwealth of Pennsylvania és of the date of
this Consent Order.

If Respondent should ever become licensed in the future, his certi__ﬁcat'eé
‘and licenses may be immediately suspended by the Department follo_wiﬂg
its investigation and determination tha_t (i) any terms of this Order have
not been complied with, or (ii) any complaint against Respondent is
accurate and a statute or regulation has been viol‘ated. Th_e Depgrtrnent’s
right to act under (ii) ab'o?e is limited to ﬁpeﬁq_d of five (5) years from the
date of issuance of such certificates and lri‘cenises.

Respondent specifically waives his right to prior notice of said suspension, |
but will be entitled to a hearing upon written request received by the
Department no later than thirty (30) days after the date the Department
mailed to Respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested,

notification of said suspension, which hearing shall be scheduled for a




date within sixty (60) days of the Dcpartmen@‘s receipt of Respondent’s

written request.

(e) Should he desire to retain his license, which at present he does not, then at
the hearing referred to in paragraph (d) of this Order, Respondent shall
have thé burden of demonstrating that he is worthy of an insurance
certificate and license.

63)] In the event Respondent’s certificates and licenses a'rer suspgndgd_pursuant
to paragraph 5(c) above, and Respondent either fails to request a hearing
wit-hjn thirty (30) days or at tﬁe hearing fails to demonstrate that he is
worthy of a certificate and license, Respondent’s suspended certificates
and licenses shall be revoked.

6. In the event the Deputy Insurance COmn_lis'sijdner ﬁ_nﬁé that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law contained herein, the Department may pursue any and all legal remedies available, 7
including but not limited to the following: The Department may enfdrce the provisions of this
_ Ordf_:r in an administra_tive action pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other
relevant provision of la\;v; or, if applicable, the Department may enforce the provisions of i_his
Order in any othe{ coutt of law or equity having jurisdiction. | |

.7. ) 'Alt.ernatively, in ‘the event the Deputy Commissioner ﬁhds that there has been a
breach of any of the prpvisions of this Order, the Deputy Commissioner may declare this Order
to be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate act'ion pursuant to the

Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law.




8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a-v breach
of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law contained herein.

9. Réspondent hereby exprgssly waives :;my relevant statute of limitations and
‘application of the doctrine of laches for I;urposes of any enforcement of this Order. -

10. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect fo t.hC
matters réferred,_fdherein, and. it may not be amended or modified _B}_'(Cﬁ_"]_-).f by-axi' a'men;ledrorder
signed be all the parties hereto, T

il. This Order sh.ail be final upon execution by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner,
Only the Insurance Commissioner or the duly authorized Deputy Insurance Commissioner is
authorized to bind the Insurance Department with respe'ct to the éettfe;nent of the alleged

violation of law contained heréin, and this Consent Order is not effective until exccuted ?y-the

Insurance Commissioner or the duly authorized Deputy Insurance Commissioner,

O8EPH C. BUCCI, Respondent

OLPH L. KOHRBAUGH
Deputy Insurance Commissioner
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania




